❑ Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA equals Adjusted EBITDA in H1 LTM 2021 and FY 2020 excluding (a) EBITDA of PT Group for the

period up until October 2020 as it was disposed as of 3 November 2020, and (b) EBITDA of BERT for the period up until November

2020 as it was disposed as of 2 December 2020, in order to present results as if the aforementioned entities were not part of the

EPIF Group in 2020, whereas the 2020 IFRS consolidated financial statements include results of PT Group and BERT up to the

date of disposals

❑ Proportionate Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA means Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA, taking into consideration the proportionate

ownership of EPIF in its subsidiaries

❑ The EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA included in this presentation do not represent the terms EBITDA,

Adjusted EBITDA or Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA as may be defined by any documentation for any financial liabilities of the EP

Infrastructure Group

32

❑ EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA calculation (H1 LTM 2021):

H1 LTM 2021 in €m
Gas

transmission

Gas and

Power

Distribution

Heat Infra Gas Storage
Total

Segments
Other

Holding

entities

Intersegment-

eliminations

Consolidated

financial

information

Profit (loss) for the year 313 239 151 143 846 - 1 578 (915) 1,509

Income tax expenses 108 85 12 42 247 - - - 247

Gain (loss) on disposal of

subsidiaries, special purpose

entities, joint ventures and

associates - - (79) - (79) - (705) - (784)

Share of profit of equity

accounted investees, net of tax - - - - - - - - -

Finance income (1) (1) (2) (2) (6) - (953) 937 (22)

Finance expense 32 17 (25) 6 30 - 83 (22) 91

Profit (loss) from derivative

financial instruments 2 2 (6) - (2) - (10) - (12)

Depreciation and amortization 123 221 62 32 438 3 - - 441

Negative goodwill - - - - - - - - -

Underlying EBITDA 577 563 113 221 1,474 3 (7) - 1,470

Other non-cash non-recurring

items - - (4) - (4) - - - (4)

Impairment losses - - - (5) (5) 2 - - (3)

System Operation Tariff

(surplus)/deficit - (45) - - (45) - - - (45)

Adjusted EBITDA 577 518 109 216 1,420 5 (7) - 1,418

PT Group PF adjustment - - (6) - (6) - - - (6)

BERT PF adjustment - - (13) - (13) - - - (13)

PF Adjusted EBITDA 577 518 90 216 1,401 5 (7) - 1,399

Appendix – Adjusted EBITDA and Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA (II/V)

33

❑ EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA calculation (FY 2020):

Appendix – Adjusted EBITDA and Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA (III/V)

FY 2020 in €m
Gas

transmission

Gas and

Power

Distribution

Heat Infra Gas Storage
Total

Segments
Other

Holding

entities

Intersegment-

eliminations

Consolidated

financial

information

Profit (loss) for the year 374 268 153 140 935 2 1 440 (883) 1,494

Income tax expenses 128 91 14 43 276 - (11) - 265

Gain (loss) on disposal of

subsidiaries, special purpose

entities, joint ventures and

associates - - (79) - (79) - (705) - (784)

Share of profit of equity

accounted investees, net of tax - - - - - (1) - - (1)

Finance income (1) (3) (1) (2) (7) - (924) 926 (5)

Finance expense 40 17 (21) 6 42 - 151 (39) 154

Profit (loss) from derivative

financial instruments 7 (2) (2) - 3 - 40 (4) 39

Depreciation and amortization 130 220 76 31 457 3 - - 460

Negative goodwill - - - - - - - - -

Underlying EBITDA 678 591 140 218 1,627 4 (9) - 1,622

Other non-cash non-recurring

items - - (4) - (4) - - - (4)

Impairment losses - - - (4) (4) 2 - - (2)

System Operation Tariff

(surplus)/deficit - (90) - - (90) - - - (90)

Adjusted EBITDA 678 501 136 214 1,529 6 (9) - 1,526

PT Group PF adjustment - - (36) - (36) - - - (36)

BERT PF adjustment - - (33) - (33) - - - (33)

PF Adjusted EBITDA 678 501 68 214 1,461 6 (9) - 1,458

34

Appendix – Adjusted EBITDA calculation (IV/V)

❑ EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA calculation H1 2021:

H1 2021 in €m
Gas

transmission

Gas and

Power

Distribution

Heat Infra
Gas

Storage

Total

Segments
Other

Holding

entities

Intersegment-

eliminations

Consolidated

financial

information

Profit (loss) for the year 111 121 27 70 329 1 213 (214) 329

Income tax expenses 38 43 6 21 108 - 2 - 110

Gain (loss) on disposal of

subsidiaries, special purpose

entities, joint ventures and

associates - - - - - - - - -

Share of profit of equity

accounted investees, net of tax - - - - - - - - -

Finance income (1) - (2) (1) (4) - (241) 224 (21)

Finance expense 15 8 1 3 27 - 36 (10) 53

Profit (loss) from derivative

financial instruments (5) 1 (1) - (5) - (12) - (17)

Depreciation and amortization 58 111 26 15 210 1 - - 211

Negative goodwill - - - - - - - - -

Underlying EBITDA 216 284 57 108 665 2 (2) - 665

Other non-cash non-recurring

items - - - - - - - - -

Impairment losses - - - (2) (2) - - - (2)

System Operation Tariff

(surplus)/deficit - - - - - - - - -

Adjusted EBITDA 216 284 57 106 663 2 (2) - 663

PT Group PF adjustment - - - - - - - - -

BERT PF adjustment - - - - - - - - -

PF Adjusted EBITDA 216 284 57 106 663 2 (2) - 663

35

Appendix – Adjusted EBITDA calculation (IV/V)

❑ EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA calculation H1 2020:

H1 2020 in €m
Gas

transmission

Gas and

Power

Distribution

Heat Infra Gas Storage
Total

Segments
Other

Holding

entities

Intersegment-

eliminations

Consolidated

financial

information

Profit (loss) for the year 172 150 29 67 418 3 75 (182) 314

Income tax expenses 58 49 8 22 137 - (9) - 128

Gain (loss) on disposal of

subsidiaries, special purpose

entities, joint ventures and

associates - - - - - - - - -

Share of profit of equity

accounted investees, net of tax - - - - - (1) - - (1)

Finance income (1) (2) (1) (1) (5) - (212) 213 (4)

Finance expense 23 8 5 3 39 - 104 (27) 116

Profit (loss) from derivative

financial instruments - (3) 3 - - - 38 (4) 34

Depreciation and amortization 65 110 40 14 229 1 - - 230

Negative goodwill - - - - - - - - -

Underlying EBITDA 317 312 84 105 818 3 (4) - 817

Other non-cash non-recurring

items - - - - - - - - -

Impairment losses - - - (1) (1) - - - (1)

System Operation Tariff

(surplus)/deficit - (45) - - (45) - - - (45)

Adjusted EBITDA 317 267 84 104 772 3 (4) - 771

PT Group PF adjustment - - (29) - (29) - - - (29)

BERT PF adjustment - - (19) - (19) - - - (19)

PF Adjusted EBITDA 317 267 36 104 724 3 (4) - 723

36

Appendix – Adjusted Free Cash Flow calculation

€m H1 2021 H1 LTM 2021 FY 2020 FY 2019

Cash flows generated from (used in) operating

activities
482 1,192 1,303 1,264

Interest paid 68 146 131 128

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment,

investment property and intangible assets
(56) (196) (209) (220)

Purchase of emission rights (1) (53) (53) (54)

excluding Change in restricted cash - 4 3 (1)

Reported FCFF 493 1,093 1,175 1,117

excluding SOT (EBITDA effect) 0 (45) (90) (50)

excluding SOT (working capital effect) 1 (87) (39) 40

Adjusted FCFF 494 961 1,046 1,107

❑ Adjusted Free Cash Flow represents cash generated from operations (as presented in the cash flow statement line Cash flows